
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Property Investment Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 

Time: 8.30 am 

Venue: PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 

Andrien Meyers (Deputy Chairman) 
Tijs Broeke 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Stuart Corbyn (Co-opted Member) 
Tony Joyce (Co-opted Member) 
David Shaw OBE (Co-opted Member) 
David Brooks Wilson (Co-opted Member) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Co-opted Member) 
Claudine Blamey (Co-opted Member) 
Deputy Edward Lord (Co-opted Member) 
Karina Dostalova (Co-opted Member) 

 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe the virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/WAAo-ZN8Do8  
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end 

of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting 
recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written 
and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be 
edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/WAAo-ZN8Do8


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property Investment 

Board meeting held on 27th of January 2021.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER -UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
To be read in conjunction with a non-public appendix at item 13.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 
5. BUSINESS PLAN 2020-25 QUARTER 3 2020/21 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 42) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 
 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board meeting held on 

27th of January 2021.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 



 

3 
 

ALL ESTATES 
 
10. PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING TENANT REQUESTS FOR COVID RENT FREE 

CONCESSIONS 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
11. ALL FUNDS - RENTAL ESTIMATES MONITORING REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 66) 

 
12. PPG COVID-19 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - UPDATE CS 014/21 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 Non-public appendix to be read in conjunction with Item 4.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
CITY’S ESTATE 
 
15. CITY'S ESTATE  - LETTING REPORT NEW LETTING -SUBSTATION CHAMBER 

AT PART GROUND FLOOR, 100 BREWERY ROAD, N7 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
16. CITY'S ESTATE: 58 SOUTH MOLTON STREET - SURRENDER AND RE-GRANT 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
To follow.  
 

 For Decision 
CITY FUND ESTATE 
 



 

 

17. CITY FUND - LEASE RENEWAL - UNIT 28 LEADENHALL MARKET - MEXICAN 
GRILL LIMITED (TRADING AS TORTILLA) 

 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 94) 

 
18. CITY FUND - 15-17 ELDON STREET - ISSUE REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 124) 

 
BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES 
 
19. REFURBISHMENT OF TOWER CHAMBERS, 74 MOORGATE, EC2 - BRIDGE 

HOUSE ESTATES 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 125 - 138) 

 
20. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES  - 30-34 NEW BRIDGE STREET - GATEWAY 5 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 139 - 176) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 



PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 27 January 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held remotely on 
Wednesday, 27 January 2021 at 8.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Deputy Andrien Meyers (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
David Brooks Wilson 
Stuart Corbyn 
Tony Joyce 
David Shaw OBE 
Karina Dostalova 
Claudine Blamey  
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department  

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department  

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Cross - City Surveyor's Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Neil Robbie - City Surveyor's Department 

Michael Clarke - City Surveyor’s Department 

James Murray  - City Surveyor’s Department  

Shani Annand-Brosnan - Communications Team 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Tijs Broeke.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Alderman Alison Gowman made a declaration as a consultant employed by 
DLA Piper who were mentioned at Item 11 as a tenant of 160 Aldersgate.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Property Investment Board meeting held on the 16th of December 2020. The 
Chair commented on the Light and Sound Installation at Leadenhall Market.  
 
A Member noted a correction regarding her attendance at the last meeting of 
the Board. 
 
RESOLVED– That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property 
Investment Board meeting held on 16th of December 2020, subject to the 
correction specified, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions received in the public session. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
7-19 3 

  
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meeting held on the 16th of December 2020.  
 
RESOLVED– That the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Property 
Investment Board held on 16th December 2020 be approved as an accurate 
record.  
 

8. FIRST REGISTRATION OF THE CITY'S FREEHOLD TITLES - PROGRESS 
SINCE JANUARY 2020  
The Board received a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor on the First 
Registration of City’s Freehold Title progress since January 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE & BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - QUARTERLY 
DELEGATED AUTHORITIES UPDATE - 1ST OCTOBER TO 31ST 
DECEMBER 2020  

Page 2



The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the City Fund, City’s Estate 
& Bridge House Estates Quarterly Delegated Authorities Update 1st October to 
31st December 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. CLIMATE ACTION UPDATE REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Climate Action 
Update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

11. CITY'S ESTATE, CITY FUND & BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES OUTSTANDING 
LEASE RENEWALS & RENT REVIEWS -    1ST JULY 2020 TO 31ST 
DECEMBER 2020  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the City’s Estate, City Fund 
& Bridge House Estates Outstanding Lease Renewals & Rent Reviews 1st July 
2020 to 31st December 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

12. CITY'S ESTATE, BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES AND CITY FUND: VACANT 
ACCOMMODATION UPDATE AS AT 1ST DECEMBER 2020  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the City’s Estate, Bridge 
House Estates and City Fund: Vacant Accommodation Update as at 1st 
December 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

13. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE & BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - REVENUE 
WORKS PROGRAMME - 20/21 PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report of City Surveyor on the City Fund, City’s Estate & 
Bridge House Estates Revenue Works Programme 20/21 Progress Report. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.    
 

14. CITY'S ESTATE - 98-124 BREWERY ROAD, N7 - GATEWAY 5 ISSUES 
REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Gateway 5 Issues 
report on the 98-124 Brewery Road City Estate.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

15. CITY FUND PROPERTY INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO - ANNUAL UPDATE & 
STRATEGY REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the City Fund Property 
Investment Portfolio Annual Update & Strategy Report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

Page 3



16. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE (CITY FUND & CITY’S ESTATE) -
ANNUAL UPDATE & STRATEGY FOR 2021  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Strategic Property 
Estate (City Fund & City’s Estate) Annual Update & Strategy for 2021.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

17. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES – 206-224A TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, SE1 – 
FREEHOLD DISPOSAL  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on a Freehold Disposal 
report 206-224a Tower Bridge Road, in the Bridge House Estates.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

18. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES (CHARITY NO. 1035628) SOUTHWARK 
BRIDGE ROAD/NEWINGTON CAUSEWAY (MINISTRY OF SOUND SITE) - 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR MIXED USE SCHEME AS PART OF JOINT 
VENTURE  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Planning Application 
for Mixed Use Scheme as part of Joint Venture Southwark Bridge 
Road/Newington Causeway (Ministry of Sound Site) within the Bridge House 
Estates.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

19. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES – CANDLEWICK HOUSE, 116-126 CANNON 
STREET, LONDON, EC4 - GATEWAY 5 ISSUES REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on Candlewick House, 116-
126 Cannon Street in the Bridge House Estates.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.   
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were three items of urgent business considered in the non-public 
session. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.28 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 4



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Property Investment Board – For information 
Corporate Asset Sub (Finance) Committee – For 
information 
 

17 March 2021 
28 April 2021 

Subject: City Surveyor’s Departmental Risk Register –
Update 
 

Public 
 

Which outc
[...]
es each 

Chief Officer to report regularly to Committee the key risks faced in their 
department. The Property Investment Board (PIB) and Corporate Asset Sub 
(Finance) Committee (CAsC) has determined that they will receive the City 
Surveyor’s risk registers on a quarterly basis.  
 

2. This report separates the overall departmental risk register (Appendix 1), the 
departmental responsibilities in relation to Covid-19 (Appendix 2), and the repairs 
and maintenance items in relation to the City Bridges (Appendix 3). There is a 
further departmental risk which has been included separately due to being non-
public (Appendix 4). 

 
3. Risks are reviewed regularly by the department’s Senior Management Team (SMT) 

in line with the organisation’s Risk Management Framework (RMF). Risks are 
assessed on a likelihood-impact basis, and the resultant score is associated with 
a traffic light colour.  

 
Current Position 

 
4. The City Surveyor departmental risk register currently contains four amber risks. 

The details of each of these are included in Appendix 1.  
 

5. The City Surveyor continues to monitor its risks associated with Covid-19 reporting 
to the thematic governance group. The department has three risks being monitored 
by the group (Appendix 2). Risks relating to Covid-19 are regularly reported 
through to the Audit and Risk Management Committee.  

 
6. The department also manages the repairs and maintenance risks associated with 

the City Bridges, of which there are currently three red risks. The details for these 
risks are included in Appendix 3.  

 
7. Members should note that the department is presenting its risks through to the 

Informal Risk Challenge (IRC) session of Audit and Risk Management Committee 
on 24 March.  

 
  

Page 6



Changes since last review 
 
8. Members will be aware that the City of London has recently approved the Climate 

Action Strategy (CAS). The organisation’s earlier Carbon Descent Plan (CDP) has 
been integrated 
[...]
 the those presented at the last report (December) is 
included as the table on the left. Note that this is not tracking individual risks over 
time, rather it is a snapshot comparison of our overall risk profile.  
 

12. There remains considerable uncertainty with respect to the impact of Covid-19, and 
we cannot currently adjust our risk scoring on these items.  

  

Page 7



 
Conclusion 
 
13. Members are asked to note the recent changes to the departmental risk register. 

The department continues to ensure that it manages its risks in line with best 
practice and the organisation’s RMF.  

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Departmental risk register 

• Appendix 2 – Covid-19 thematic risk register 

• Appendix 3 – City Bridge top risks 

• Appendix 4 – Non-public risk 
 
Background Papers 
 

• The City Surveyor – The City Surveyor’s Departmental Risk Register –Update 
(CS 419/20) 

 

John Galvin  
Faith Bowman 
Business Performance and Improvement 
 
E: john.galvin@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 Minor Serious Major Extreme   Minor Serious Major Extreme 

Likely   4   Likely   4  

Possible  1 1   Possible  1 1  

Unlikely   3 1  Unlikely   3 1 

Rare      Rare     

 Table 1: December 2020 Risk Heatmap   Table 2: February 2021 Risk Heatmap 

Page 8

mailto:john.galvin@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

1 

SUR Departmental risks - detailed report  EXCLUDING COMPLETED 

ACTIONS for committee 
 

Report Author: Faith Bowman 

Generated on: 16 February 2021 

 

 
 

Rows are sorted by Risk Score 
 
 Risk no, title, 

creation date, 

owner 

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target Date Current 

Risk score 

change 

indicator 

SUR SMT 002 

Insufficient 

budget to meet 

user and asset 

demand at 

Guildhall 

Cause:  

. Insufficient budget and accessibility due to the 

increase/intensification of use at Guildhall Complex.  

. Insufficient funding being made available 
[...]
ner 

Latest Note 

Date 

Due Date 

SUR CB 007d Tideway Tunnelling   The City’s Engineer, Paul Monaghan is working with the Comptroller and City Solicitor 

through the Development Consent Order and negotiated protection for the river crossings and, 

in the case of Tower Bridge, reduced face loss. He and the engineering team are working with 

the planning lead, Ted Rayment, to ensure that these requirements are being met.  

Regular weekly, monthly and quarterly meetings take place with the respective parts of TTT. 

For support they have the existing commission with an external engineering consultant 

appointed for the inspection of river crossings.  

 

Note that liaison between the City of London Corporation at the TTT are continuing 

throughout this period of Covid-19.   

Nicholas 

Gill; Peter 

Young 

16-Feb-

2021  

31-Mar-

2022 

SUR CB 007e Monitoring & Works   Monitoring is on-going on the bridge sites to ensure that risks are managed. Monitoring at 

Tower Bridge has been in place for circa three years. Millennium Bridge may need its 

tensioning adjusted to account for any movement.   

Nicholas 

Gill; Paul 

Monaghan; 

Peter 

Young 

16-Feb-

2021  

31-Mar-

2022 

  P
age 30



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Property Investment Board 
Corporate Asset Sub Committee 

17 March 2021 
28 April 2021  

Subject: Business Plan 2020-25 
Quarter 3 2020/21 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

4, 7, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending?  

No 

If so, how much?  N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A 

Report of: The City Surveyor (CS 041/21) For Information 

Report author: 
John Galvin / Faith Bowman 
Business Performance and Improvement 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides Members of Property Investment Board (PIB) and Corporate 
Asset Sub (Finance) Commi
[...]
Page 87

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 City Surveyor's Departmental Risk Register -Update
	02 - Appendix 1 - Departmental risk register
	03 - Appendix 2 - Covid-19 thematic risk register
	04 - Appendix 3 - City Bridge top risks

	5 Business Plan 2020-25 Quarter 3 2020/21
	02 - Appendix A - Budget Monitoring Statement
	03 - Appendix B - KPI Table
	04 - Appendix C - Headline Performance Charts

	9 Non Public Minutes
	10 Procedure for Considering Tenant Requests for COVID Rent Free Concessions
	11 All Funds - Rental Estimates Monitoring Report
	12 PPG COVID-19 Capital Projects Fund - Update CS 014/21
	Appendix 1 COVID-19 PPG Cost Impact Update  Dec 20 v2

	13 Non-public appendix
	14 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings
	15 City's Estate  - Letting Report New Letting -Substation chamber at part Ground Floor, 100 Brewery Road, N7
	17 City Fund - Lease Renewal - Unit 28 Leadenhall Market - Mexican Grill Limited (trading as Tortilla)
	18 City Fund - 15-17 Eldon Street - Issue Report
	Appendix 1 - Project Cover Sheet Rev2
	Appendix 2 - Project Visuals
	Appendix 3 - 15 -17 ES  Risk Register Rev2
	Appendix 3 - 15 -17 ES  Risk Register Rev2 Part 2
	Appendix 4 -15 17 ES Cost Book GW4 Rev2
	Appendix 5 - CNN 007 - Core Option 9

	19 Refurbishment of Tower Chambers, 74 Moorgate, EC2 - Bridge House Estates
	20 Bridge House Estates  - 30-34 New Bridge Street - Gateway 5



Minutes of the meeting


PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 17 March 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held remotely 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 8.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Deputy Andrien Meyers (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Claudine Blamey 
David Brooks Wilson 
Tony Joyce 
David Shaw OBE 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department  

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department  

Aqib Hussain  - Chamberlain’s Department  

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Cross - City Surveyor's Department 

Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department 

Neil Robbie - City Surveyor's Department 

Michael Clarke - City Surveyor’s Department 

James Murray  - City Surveyor’s Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair Deputy Tom Sleigh, Tijs 
Broeke and Stuart Corbyn.  
 
It was noted that the Chair would be attending the meeting later and therefore, 
in the absence of the Property Investment Board’s Chair, the Deputy Chairman 
took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.    



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Board considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Property Investment Board held on the 27th of January 2021.  
 
In response to a Member noting he had provided apologies for the previous 
meeting the Town Clerk confirmed that his apologies would be added to the 
minutes accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 27th of January 2021 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER -UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the City Surveyor’s 
Departmental Risk Register Update. The City Surveyor introduced the report 
and highlighted the key points to the Board  

 
In response to a Member’s query the City Surveyor confirmed that the 
Department would be engaging with a risk deep dive with the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee.  

 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. BUSINESS PLAN 2020-25 QUARTER 3 2020/21  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the Business Plan 2020-5 
Quarter 3 2020/1.  
 
In response to a query from a Member the City Surveyor explained that 
meetings were taking place to confirm valuations for the purposes of the audit 
process. In addition, it was added that discussions were being undertaken with 
valuers to confirm the approach for the valuation note for the City’s Investment 
Properties in the City Fund 2020/21 accounts.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
A Member questioned how a business can interact with the City of London 
Corporation COVID recovery fund. The Deputy Chairman noted that this would 
be addressed in the non-public session.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
9-22 3 

  
 

9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Property Investment Board held on the 27th of January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27th of 
January 2021 be approved. 
 

10. PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING TENANT REQUESTS FOR COVID RENT 
FREE CONCESSIONS  
The Board considered a Joint report of Chamberlain and City Surveyor on the 
Procedure for Considering Tenant Requests for COVID Rent Free 
Concessions.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

11. ALL FUNDS - RENTAL ESTIMATES MONITORING REPORT  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the Rental Estimates 
Monitoring report for all funds.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

12. PPG COVID-19 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - UPDATE CS 014/21  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the COVID-19 Capital 
Projects Fund update.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The Board received the non-public appendix to read in conjunction with Item 4. 
 
RESOLVED- That the appendix be noted.  
 

14. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk on the report action taken 
between meetings.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

15. CITY'S ESTATE  - LETTING REPORT NEW LETTING -SUBSTATION 
CHAMBER AT PART GROUND FLOOR, 100 BREWERY ROAD, N7  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor for a New Letting of a 
Substation chamber at part Ground Floor for 100 Brewery Road.  
 



RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

16. CITY'S ESTATE: 58 SOUTH MOLTON STREET - SURRENDER AND RE-
GRANT  
The Board noted that the report had been withdrawn.  
 

17. CITY FUND - LEASE RENEWAL - UNIT 28 LEADENHALL MARKET - 
MEXICAN GRILL LIMITED (TRADING AS TORTILLA)  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Lease Renewal for 
Unit 28 Leadenhall Market, Mexican Grill Limited (trading as Tortilla).  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

18. CITY FUND - 15-17 ELDON STREET - ISSUE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor on the Refurbishment and 
Extension of New Liverpool House at 15/17 Eldon Street within the City Fund.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.  
 

19. REFURBISHMENT OF TOWER CHAMBERS, 74 MOORGATE, EC2 - 
BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the refurbishment of 
Tower Chambers, 74 Moorgate.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.   
 

20. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES  - 30-34 NEW BRIDGE STREET - GATEWAY 5  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the 30-34 New Bridge 
Street Gateway 5.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be approved.   
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
The Board received one question in the non-public session.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The received three items of business in the non-public session.  
 

The meeting ended at 9.49 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


